

No. 12-144

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
AND CHUCK STOREY,
IMPERIAL COUNTY CLERK,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(ADDRESSING THE MERITS)**

ROBERT H. TYLER
JENNIFER L. BURSCH
Advocates for Faith
and Freedom
24910 Las Brisas Rd.,
Suite 110
Murrieta, CA 9262
(951) 304-7583

RICHARD THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
Suite J 3200
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001
rthompson@thomasmore.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. IT IS RATIONAL AND LEGITIMATE
 FOR A GOVERNMENT TO RECOGNIZE
 MARRIAGE AS UNIQUELY THE
 UNION OF
 ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN 3

 A. The Marital Act Is Unique, and
 Uniquely Male-Female, in Nature 3

 B. It Is Neither Irrational Nor
 Illegitimate to Recognize Inherent
 Differences 5

 1. There is no unfairness 6

 2. There is no inherent animus 7

 II. JUDICIALLY IMPOSED
 REDEFINITION OF MARRIAGE
 WOULD DELEGITIMIZE OBJECTORS AND
 THUS FACILITATE
 CONSTRICTION OF THEIR LIBERTY .. 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>Boyd v. Folsom</i> , 257 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1958) | 4 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) | 2, 7 |
| <i>Bulloch v. United States</i> , 487 F. Supp. 1078 (D.N.J. 1980) | 4 |
| <i>De Baillet-Latour v. De Baillet-Latour</i> , 301 N.Y. 428, 94 N.E.2d 715 (1950) | 4 |
| <i>Dixon v. University of Toledo</i> , No. 12-3218 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010) | 10 |
| <i>Duncan v. Duncan</i> , 182 Ga. 602, 192 S.E. 215 (1937) | 4 |
| <i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Furlow v. Campbell</i> , 459 S.W.2d 284 (Mo. 1970) . . . | 4 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 9 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010) | 10 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | . 2, 5, 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) | 1 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) | 1 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 2, 8 |
| <i>State v. Gray</i> , 187 Neb. 197, 188 N.W.2d 705 (1971) | 4 |
| <i>Stepanek v. Stepanek</i> , 193 Cal. App. 2d 760, 14 Cal. Rptr. 793 (1961) | 4 |
| <i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) | 10 |

Other authorities

| | |
|--|---------|
| Ryan Conrad, ed., <i>Against Equality: Queer Critiques of Gay Marriage</i> (2010) | 8 |
| Jonathan Soroff, “Gays Against Adam and Steve,” The Good Men Project (June 8, 2011) | 8 |
| B.P. Terpstra, “Gays Against Gay Marriage,” Taki’s Magazine (Mar. 12, 2012) | 8 |
